## RESOLUTION NO. 2012 - 86

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO DEED SURPLUS PROPERTY FOR RIGHT OF WAY PURPOSES TO NASSAU COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida is charged with the responsibility for maintaining county roadways for the residents of Nassau County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida would prefer ownership of these parcels for Right of Way purposes in Nassau County; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this <u>11th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2012, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida as follows:

 The Florida Department of Transportation is formally requested to convey to the Nassau County Commission the land shown in Attachment "A", Right of Way map for County Road 2.

**PASSED** AND DULY Adopted this <u>11th</u> day of June, 2012 by the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

STACY T. JOHNSON Daniel B. Leeper Its: Chair Vice Chair

INSTR # 201217567, Book 1802, Page 1499 Pages 2 Doc Type UNK, Recorded 07/17/2012 at 03:39 PM, John A Crawford, Nassau County Clerk of Circuit Court Rec. Fee \$18.50 #1

1

Page 2 of 2 - Resolution 2012-86

1

7

Attest as to Chair's Signature:

MES 12-12 JOHN A. CRAWFORD Jts: Ex-Spricio Clerk Ú 050

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

A. HALLMAN DAVID

- 44

